
 
UNIVERSITY LIBRARY COMMITTEE (ULC) MINUTES 

3/13/09; 4:00 – 5:20 p.m. 
 

PRESENT:  
C. Baxter, CHAIR; K. Flowers, ex officio; K. Austin,  L. Erickson, A. Holland, T. 
Letzring, P. Park, C. Whitaker, John Fitzen for L. Smith. 
 
Guests:  Sandra Shropshire, Library’s AUL for Technical Services; Leonard 
Hitchcock, Emeritus AUL for Collection Development. 
 
Excused: L. Smith, N. Devine. 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

It was moved and seconded to approve the minutes of the February 20, 2009 ULC 
meeting. Motion approved by unanimous vote.   
 

BUSINESS:   
1. Allocations 

Flowers and Shropshire presented information and handouts pertinent to the 
library’s allocations and budget, leading a discussion regarding various 
possible methods for equitable distribution of funds. 
 

OTHER: Flowers proposed to change the April ULC meeting date to April 10, to more  
  closely correspond to the journal cut date; possibly another April meeting will be  
  needed as well. 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 
It was moved and seconded to adjourn the meeting. Motion approved by 
unanimous vote. Meeting was adjourned at 5:20 p.m. 

 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 Kristi N. Austin 
 
 
Documents distributed:  Agenda for 3/13/2009; minutes from 2/20/09 for approval.  FY08-09 
Allocations by Department; FY08-09 Allocations by Amount; Capital Purchasing Power Trend; 
Budget Planning; Cuts planned for Capital Budget.  
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Fiscal Year 2009 4/30/2009

FY08-09 Allocations by Subject

Subjects Books Periodicals Standing Orders Total
Accounting $2,211.00 $7,015.00 $1,596.00 $10,822.00
Anthropology $4,330.00 $10,620.00 $772.00 $15,722.00
Art $10,906.00 $1,956.00 $0.00 $12,862.00
Biology $14,328.00 $403,334.00 $11,478.00 $429,140.00
Chemistry $3,488.00 $154,894.00 $2,628.00 $161,010.00
CIS $4,456.00 $11,650.00 $0.00 $16,106.00
Commmunication Sciences Disorders $3,178.00 $14,192.00 $156.00 $17,526.00
Communication/Rhetorical Studies $1,744.00 $5,440.00 $0.00 $7,184.00
Counseling $1,952.00 $12,866.00 $431.00 $15,249.00
Dental Hygiene $1,900.00 $7,098.00 $33.00 $9,031.00
Economics $5,108.00 $15,914.00 $1,298.00 $22,320.00
Ed. Foundations $3,170.00 $8,203.00 $266.00 $11,639.00
Ed. Leadership & Technology $2,144.00 $11,211.00 $1,259.00 $14,614.00
Ed. Learning & Development $2,778.00 $6,201.00 $283.00 $9,262.00
Engineering $15,400.00 $42,833.00 $2,363.00 $60,596.00
English $24,808.00 $17,119.00 $2,748.00 $44,675.00
Family Medicine $1,946.00 $735.00 $314.00 $2,995.00
Finance see Accounting $8,826.00 $8,160.00 $16,986.00
Foreign Languages $7,954.00 $5,168.00 $110.00 $13,232.00
Geology $5,870.00 $57,591.00 $3,724.00 $67,185.00
Geotechnology $774.00 $8,998.00 $0.00 $9,772.00

$ $ $ $Health Care $5,966.00 $11,411.00 $0.00 $17,377.00
Health/Nutritional Sciences $1,022.00 $4,595.00 $285.00 $5,902.00
History $24,436.00 $18,534.00 $1,268.00 $44,238.00
History-T. Hale $1,192.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,192.00
Law $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00
Library $4,066.00 $6,687.00 $307.00 $11,060.00
Management see Accounting $28,029.00 $7,242.00 $35,271.00
Marketing see Accounting $5,104.00 $113.00 $5,217.00
Mass Communication $3,972.00 $3,407.00 $0.00 $7,379.00
Math $19,536.00 $53,825.00 $2,843.00 $76,204.00
Military Science $510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $510.00
Music $10,532.00 $4,469.00 $128.00 $15,129.00
Nursing $634.00 $24,536.00 $0.00 $25,170.00
Occupational Therapy $5,748.00 $13,898.00 $995.00 $20,641.00
Pharmacy $12,566.00 $87,348.00 $3,059.00 $102,973.00
Philosophy $9,704.00 $8,648.00 $250.00 $18,602.00
Physical Therapy $2,810.00 $6,695.00 $0.00 $9,505.00
Physics $7,852.00 $92,910.00 $451.00 $101,213.00
Political Science $12,634.00 $20,260.00 $66.00 $32,960.00
Psychology $5,228.00 $72,963.00 $803.00 $78,994.00
Public Health $1,078.00 $6,734.00 $0.00 $7,812.00
Radiographic Science $2,117.00 $3,271.00 $0.00 $5,388.00
Sociology/Social Work $12,568.00 $25,189.00 $0.00 $37,757.00
Sports Science $2,636.00 $9,247.00 $362.00 $12,245.00
Technology $9,914.00 $6,328.00 $504.00 $16,746.00
Theater/Dance $4,154.00 $2,926.00 $258.00 $7,338.00
Total $280,120.00 $1,328,878.00 $56,553.00 $1,665,551.00



Fiscal Year 2009 4/30/2009

FY08-09 Allocations by Amount
Subjects Books Periodicals Standing Orders Total
Biology $14,328.00 $403,334.00 $11,478.00 $429,140.00
Chemistry $3,488.00 $154,894.00 $2,628.00 $161,010.00
[Kasiska] $136,326.00
Pharmacy $12,566.00 $87,348.00 $3,059.00 $102,973.00
Physics $7,852.00 $92,910.00 $451.00 $101,213.00
Psychology $5,228.00 $72,963.00 $803.00 $78,994.00
Math $19,536.00 $53,825.00 $2,843.00 $76,204.00
Geology $5,870.00 $57,591.00 $3,724.00 $67,185.00
Engineering $15,400.00 $42,833.00 $2,363.00 $60,596.00
English $24,808.00 $17,119.00 $2,748.00 $44,675.00
History $24,436.00 $18,534.00 $1,268.00 $44,238.00
Sociology/Social Work $12,568.00 $25,189.00 $0.00 $37,757.00
Management see Accounting $28,029.00 $7,242.00 $35,271.00
Political Science $12,634.00 $20,260.00 $66.00 $32,960.00
Nursing** $634.00 $24,536.00 $0.00 $25,170.00
Economics $5,108.00 $15,914.00 $1,298.00 $22,320.00
Occupational Therapy** $5,748.00 $13,898.00 $995.00 $20,641.00
Philosophy $9,704.00 $8,648.00 $250.00 $18,602.00
Communication Sciences Disorders** $3,178.00 $14,192.00 $156.00 $17,526.00
Health Care** $5,966.00 $11,411.00 $0.00 $17,377.00
Finance see Accounting $8,826.00 $8,160.00 $16,986.00
Technology $9,914.00 $6,328.00 $504.00 $16,746.00

$ $ $ $CIS $4,456.00 $11,650.00 $0.00 $16,106.00
Anthropology $4,330.00 $10,620.00 $772.00 $15,722.00
Counseling** $1,952.00 $12,866.00 $431.00 $15,249.00
Music $10,532.00 $4,469.00 $128.00 $15,129.00
Ed. Leadership & Technology $2,144.00 $11,211.00 $1,259.00 $14,614.00
Foreign Languages $7,954.00 $5,168.00 $110.00 $13,232.00
Art $10,906.00 $1,956.00 $0.00 $12,862.00
Sports Science $2,636.00 $9,247.00 $362.00 $12,245.00
Educational Foundations $3,170.00 $8,203.00 $266.00 $11,639.00
Library $4,066.00 $6,687.00 $307.00 $11,060.00
Accounting $2,211.00 $7,015.00 $1,596.00 $10,822.00
Geotechnology $774.00 $8,998.00 $0.00 $9,772.00
Physical Therapy** $2,810.00 $6,695.00 $0.00 $9,505.00
Ed. Learning & Development $2,778.00 $6,201.00 $283.00 $9,262.00
Dental Hygiene** $1,900.00 $7,098.00 $33.00 $9,031.00
Public Health** $1,078.00 $6,734.00 $0.00 $7,812.00
Mass Communication $3,972.00 $3,407.00 $0.00 $7,379.00
Theater/Dance $4,154.00 $2,926.00 $258.00 $7,338.00
Communication/Rhetorical Studies $1,744.00 $5,440.00 $0.00 $7,184.00
Health /Nutritional Sciences** $1,022.00 $4,595.00 $285.00 $5,902.00
Radiographic Science** $2,117.00 $3,271.00 $0.00 $5,388.00
Marketing see Accounting $5,104.00 $113.00 $5,217.00
Family Medicine** $1,946.00 $735.00 $314.00 $2,995.00
History-T. Hale $1,192.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,192.00
Law $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00
Military Science $510.00 $0.00 $0.00 $510.00
Total $280,120.00 $1,328,878.00 $56,553.00
** Included in Kasiska total







Idaho State University
Library

FY 2010 Budget Reduction Target:  $467,900

POSSIBLE REDUCTION: Sub Total Running Total 

1. Personnel (includes sabbaticals) 150,735.00$         150,735.00$  

2. Operations (includes Records Mgt) 13,415.00$            164,150.00$  

3. Capital
a. Non‐collection capital 35,000.00$           

b. Non‐subject collection capital 85,128.00$           

c. Subject‐based collection capital 183,622.00$        

Total 303,750.00$         467,900.00$  

Total cut to capital to meet target: 303,821.00$  

Actual cut to budget to meet target: 442,877.00$  

ACTUAL CUT TO JOURNALS 324,749.00$  
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